

No. 15-649

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, GEORGIA, HAWAII,
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WYOMING, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
DAVID L. FRANKLIN*
Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
JAMES D. NEWBOLD
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
dfranklin@atg.state.il.us

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Disposition Of Bankruptcy Cases Must Conform To The Priority Scheme That Lies At The Heart Of The Code.....	14
II. Settlements In Bankruptcy Cases That Prevent A Case From Terminating In Accordance With The Priority Scheme Cannot Be Approved.	19
III. A Bright-Line Rule Prohibiting Priority-Skipping “Structured Dismissals” Is Necessary To Fully Protect Creditors.	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	3
<i>Burden v. United States</i> , 917 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Chiasson v. J. Louis Matherne & Assoc.</i> (<i>In re Oxford Management</i>), 4 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>In re AWECO, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984)	21, 22
<i>In re Age Refining, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>In re Humboldt Creamery, LLC</i> , 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 2470 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2009)	28
<i>In re ICL Holding Co.</i> , 802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)	24, 25, 26
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Longo</i> , 144 B.R. 305 (Bankr. D. Md. 1992)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>In re Mariner Post-Acute Network, Inc.</i> , 257 B.R. 723, 731-32 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000)	25
<i>In re Martin</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>In re Scott Cable Co.</i> , 259 B.R. 536 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2002)	3
<i>In re St. Vincent’s Catholic Med. Ctrs.</i> , 445 B.R. 264 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2
<i>In re Tackley Mill, LLC</i> , 386 B.R. 611 (Bankr. N.D. W. Va. 2008).....	26
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	18
<i>Midway Games, Inc. et al. v.</i> <i>Catherine D. Shannon, Director of the</i> <i>Ill. Dep’t. of Labor, et al.</i> (Case No. 09-52288, Bankr. D. Del.)	2
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured</i> <i>Creditors of Cybergenics Corp.</i> <i>ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm.</i> <i>v. Stern (In re SPM Mfg. Corp.)</i> , 984 F.2d 1305 (1st Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Olson v. Anderson (In re Anderson)</i> , 377 B.R. 865 (6th Cir. BAP 2007)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Pascazi v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> (<i>In re Fiber Optek Interconnect Corp.</i>), Case No. 15-CV-8530 (VB)	2
<i>Protective Committee for Independent</i> <i>Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc.</i> <i>v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	20, 21
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	26
<i>State of Texas v. RS Legacy Corp. f/k/a</i> <i>Radioshack Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. 15-50870 (Bankr. D. Del. June 18, 2015)	2
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986)	18
Statutes and Regulations:	
11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	18, 23
11 U.S.C. § 109	14
11 U.S.C. § 331.....	25
11 U.S.C. § 349	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 349(b)(3)	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(9)(D)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(18)	4
11 U.S.C. § 363(b)	28
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)	4
11 U.S.C. § 506(d)	16
11 U.S.C. § 507	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)	1, 4
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(C)	25
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)	1, 7
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5)	1
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)	1, 4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 707(a)	14, 16
11 U.S.C. § 724(b)	4
11 U.S.C. § 726	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	4, 12, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)	4, 12, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Bankruptcy Act, 52 Stat. 891, 11 U.S.C. §§ 574, 621(2) (1968)	20
Illinois Equal Pay Act of 2003, 820 ILCS 112/1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Illinois Minimum Wage Act, 820 ILCS 105/1 <i>et. seq.</i>	1
Millville Dallas Airmotive Plant Job Loss Notification Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 34:21-1 to -7	6
New York Labor Law § 218	1
New York Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, New York Labor Law, §860 <i>et seq.</i>	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.46.090	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.48.030	2
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2101-2109	6
Rules:	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	19
Legislative History:	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 338 (1977)	16
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 48 (1978)	16
S. Rep. No. 1106, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1978)	17
Other:	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Fourth Report Pursuant to Section 202(e)</i> <i>of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform</i> <i>and Consumer Protection Act (July 2015)</i>	28
https://s3.amazonaws.com/abi-org/News- room/Bankruptcy-Statistics/Total- Business-Consumer1980-Present.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Goffman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Third Circuit Provides Road Map for Structured Dismissals</i> (May 28, 2015), https://www.skadden.com/insights/third-circuit-provides-road-map-structured-dismissals	29
Kajon, <i>Third Circuit Upholds Structured Dismissal, Despite Deviation From Bankruptcy Code’s Priority Scheme</i> (June 3, 2015), http://stevenslee.com/third-circuit-upholds-structured-dismissal-despite-deviation-from-bankruptcy-codes-priority-scheme/	29
Lipson & Walsh, <i>ABA Business Bankruptcy Committee Newsletter, In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> (May 31, 2015), http://apps.americanbar.org/buslaw/committees/CL1600pub/newsletter/201507/fa_3.pdf	29
Silverstein, <i>Hiding in Plain View</i> , 23 EMORY BANKR. DEV. J. 13 (2006)	27
“State Bankruptcy Survey Results,” 29 Bankr. Ct. Dec. (LRP) Weekly News & Comment, A1 (Nov. 19, 1996).....	3
